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Chevron U.S.A. Preducts Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Bldg. L

November 28, 1994 P.0. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Site Assessment & Remediation Group
Phong (510) 842-9500

. . (39
Ms, Juliet Shin 2
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health <
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, 2nd Floor 3T
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 LT
Re: Chevron Service Station No. 9-6607 - ‘
2340 Otis Drive, Alameda, California -
™2
S

Dear Ms. Shin :

All monitoring wells were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX). In addition to these groundwater samples,
MW-1 and MW-2 were analyzed for Methyl-Ternary-Butyl-Ether (MTBE) as you requested in a
phone conversation that occurred shortly after you received my letter dated September 16, 1994,
All wells were below the detection limit for TPH-G with the exception of MW-1 which had 80

ppb. BTEX was not _(_:%Etected in any of the wells. “

@ phone Conversatimat the detection of Methyl-Ternary-Butyl-Ether .
e

BE) is not a result of Chevron's operation. -
— S

Plcasc refer to the enclosed report from Sierra Environmental Services dated November 10, 1994,
Il you have any questions or comments, please call me at (510) 842-8752.

Sincercly,

Chevron U.S. A, Products Co.

——" z P ,,./"i'
Kenneth Kan

Engineer

LKAN/MacFile 9-6607R15

Enclosure

cc: Mr Richard Hiett
RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Area
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Steve Willer
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co,
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November 10, 1994 Environmental Services

Kenneth Kan

Chevron USA Products Company

P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Chevron Service Station \#9 -6607

2340 Otis Drive ‘
Alameda, California i
SES Project #1-292-04

Dear Mr, Kan:

: !
This report presents the results of quarterly ground water sampling at Chevr&?n Service
Station #9-6607, located at 2340 Otis Drive in Alameda, California. Four wells, MW-1 through MW-

4, were sampled (Figure 1).

On October 12, 1994, SES personnel visited the site. Water levels were measured in all wells
and all wells were checked for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons. Free-phase hydrrocarbons
were not present in any of the site wells. Water level data are shown in Table 1 and ground water
elevation contours are included on Figure 1.

The ground water samples were collected on October 12, 1994 in accordance! with SES
Standard Operating Procedure - Ground Water Sampling (attached). The field water samﬁhng forms
for this event are included. All analyses were performed by GTEL of Concord, Califomiali. Analytic
results for ground water are presented in Table 1. The chain of custody document and laboratory
analytic reports are attached. SES is not responsible for laboratory omissions or errors,

Thank you for allowing us to provide services to Chevron. Please call if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,
Sierra Environmental Services

LAC/CJB/lmo
29204QM.NO4

Attachments: Figure
Table
SES Standard Operating Procedure
Field Water Sampling Forms
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytic Reports

P.O. Box 2546 e Martinez, California 94553 e (510]@370-1280



Approximate
ground water
flow direction

at a gradientof . QIERRA

0.0019 ft/ft

OTIS DRIVE
2
[ S
- - ~. T Aé:'
\M ﬁ 3
<} ’ :
SR N R
} 2.87 \ |
! MW-1 T
i pumps 'a
T T T e e vt e ey e A 0 P e e e e : &
290 --TL- 5 J;I(iergrou:;]d ! 3\’? ‘l
——— u i i
| _— “"-z:;'“_“____: i storage tanks ! 2.89 "y
b ,.-‘
. L T % .
| A R .
pumps : H " i r2-90 N
C— ii ff. ; \ 0
t : : \
Lo e o ] Vo v e e (RO : -
\ Q"[ @ 1 \ . H
2.97 -y
MwW-4 ; -~
! :—H‘I .OO --...,? QA m !
waste ofl tank | | T e— _ AR — ]
= ——— — — ;
-..- 3
—— i
SERVICE 3.05 -00i
STATION BUILDING MIW'-3
EXPLANATION
-¢- MW-4 Monitoring well
3.05 Ground water elevation, in feet
0 30 ft.
0 Ground water elevation contour, e e——]
- ‘Zog dashed where inferred, queried
where uncertain
Base map gfter Ge}'aghty & Miller, Inc.

Figure 1. Monitoring Well Location and Ground Water Elevation Contour Map - October 12 1994 -
Chevron Service Station #9-6607, 2340 Otis Drive, Alameda, California
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Ground Water Analytic Resuits - Chevron Service Station #96607, 2340 Otis Drive, Alameda, California
Well ID/ DTW GWE Product Analytic TPPH{G) TPHID) 0&G B T E X MTBE Other
TOC () Date (ft) (tnis1) Thickness* Method < ppb- > VOCs
¢}
MW-1/
7.12 8/21/91 6.10 1.02 ) 8015/8020 <50 === - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— -
1/9/92 3.96 3.16 0 8015/8020/503E <50 - <5,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— —
4/20/92 3.90 3.22 ¢ 8015/8020 <50 - - <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
7/25/92 4.18 2.94 0 8015/8020 <50 .- - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/24/92 4.72 2.40 ] 8015/8020 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
1/21/93 3.18 3.94 o 8015/8020 <50 --- - <0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.0 -
4/13/93 3.70 3.42 ] 8015/8020 <50 - e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
7/14/93 4.21 2.91 ] 8015/8020 <50? - -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/26/93 4.28 2.84 ] 8015/8020 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
1/11/94 4.16 2.96 0 8015/8020 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
3/31/94 3.88 3.24 0 8015/8020 <50 --- -- <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.7 . —
7/14/94 3.00 4.12 0 8015/8020 <50? - --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/12/94 4.25 2.87 o 8015/8020/8240 80 — — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 121 ND*
MW-2/
7.43 8/21/91 6.40 1.03 0 8015/8020 430 - - 170.0 0.9 1.0 3.6 - -
1/9/92 4.23 3.20 ] 8015/8020/503E 58! -~ <5,000 16.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
4/20/92 4.17 3.26 0 8015/8020 180 --- - 9.6 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 - -
7/25/92 4.47 2.96 ¢ 8015/8020 220 - - 8.0 0.7 4.0 8.6 — —
11/24/92 5.82 1.61 0 8015/8020 72 e - 3.2 <0.5 0.5 0.6 - —
1/21/93 3.35 4.08 0 8015/8020 <50 --- --- 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
4/13/93 4.02 341 0 8015/8020 78 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -
7/14/93 4.49 2.94 ] 8015/8020 <50% - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —
10/26/93 4.56 2.87 0] 8015/8020 <50% - - <0.5 0.9 <0.5 0.6 - —
1/11/94 4.39 3.04 o 8015/8020 <50* - - <0.5 1 <0.5 <0.5 -—- —-
3/31/94 4.18 3.25 0 8015/8020 <60 - - 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 -—- —
7/14/94 4.90 2.53 0 8015/8020 <50° - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 ---
10/12/94 4.54 2.89 o 8015/8020/8240 <50* - - <0.8 <05 <05 <0.5 2,800 ND*
MwW-3/
8.07 8/21/91 7.10 0.97 o 8015/8020 <50 e w—— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .-
e 1/9/92 5.03 3.04 Ry 8015/8020/503E <50 _ -—__ <5000 <05 _ <05 <05 = <05 eI
4/20/92 4.91 3.16 ) 8015/8020 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —— -
7/25/92 5.34 2.73 Q 8015/8020 <50 - - 1.0 . 1.0 1.0 3.4 - -
11/24/92 5.00 3.07 0 8015/8020 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— —
1/21/93 4.34 3.73 ] 8025/8020 <50 - - <0.5 0.5 <0.5 1.0 -- -
4/13/93 4.84 3.23 0 8015/8020 <50 e - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -
7/14/93 5.29 2.78 0 8015/8020 <50 -- --- <0.5 <0.5 <05 2 — —
10/26/93 5.36 2.71 0 8015/8020 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -



Table 1. Water Level Data and Ground Water Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #96607, 2340 Otis Drive, Alameda, California

(continued)
Well ID/ DTW GWE Product Analytic TPPH(G) TPH(D) O&G B T E X MTBE Other
TOC {ft) Date {£) (msl) Thickness* Method < ppb > VQCs
(i
MW-3 1/11/94 5.22 2.85 0 €015/8020 <50 <0.5 1 <0.5 <0.5
{cont) 3/31/94 4.99 3.08 ] 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
7/14/94 5.36 2.71 o 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/12/94 5.02 3.05 0 80165/8020 <B0 - — <0.B <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 o
MW-4/
7.85 8/21/91 6.85 1.00 0 8015/8020/503E <50 - <5,000 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1/9/92 4.70 3.15 0 8015/8020/503E <50 - <5,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
4/20/92 4.64 3.21 0 8015/8020/503E <50 - <5,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
7/25/92 4.95 2.90 0 801578020 <50 78 0.5 L1 <0.5 0.8
11/24/92 5.42 2.43 0 8015/8020/503E <50 - <5,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0
1/21/93 4.07 3.78 0 8015/8020 <50 <10 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.7
4/13/93 4.45 3.40 o 801578020 <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 -
7/14/93 4.90 2.95 0 B015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/26/93 4.95 2.90 0 801578020 <507 2 3 2 3
1/11/94 4.77 3.08 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/31/94 4.65 3.20 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0
7/14/94 5.05 2.80 0 8015/8020 <50 0.9 1.2 <0.5 2.0
10/12/94 4.88 2.97 0 801578020 <50 - — <0.5 0.9 <0.6 0.7 — -
Trip/Lab Blank
TB-LB 1/21/93 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
4/13/93 801578020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
7/14/93 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/26/93 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1/11/94 8015/8020 <50 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/31/94 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
7/14/94 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/12/94 — 8015/8020 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —
_Baller Blank =
BB 1/21/93 8015,/8020 <50 - — <05~ W5 205 - <05 =
4/13/93 8015/8020 <50 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
7/14/93 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/26/93 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
1/11/94 8015,/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

3/31/94 - .- - 8015/8020 <50 - -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



California {continued)

Table 1. Water Level Data and Ground Water Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #96607, 2340 Otis Drive, Alameda,

EXPLANATION:

DTW = Depth to water

GWE = Ground water elevation

msl = Measurements referenced relative to mean sea level
TPPHI{G) = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
TPH{D) = Total Petrolei:m Hydrocarbons as Diesel

O&G = 0il and Grease

B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylenes

MTBE = Methytertiary butylether

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ppb = Parts per billion

--- = Not analyzed/Not applicable

ANALYTIC METHODS:

8015 = EPA Method 8015/5030 for TPPH(G)

8015 = Modified EPA Method 8015/3510 for TPH{D)
8020 = EPA Method 8020 for BTEX

503E = Standard Methods Method 503E for O&G
8240 = EPA Method 8240 for VOCs

NOTES:

Top of casing elevations were compiled from the Quarterly Ground Water

Monitoring Report prepared for Chevron by Geraghty & Miller, Inc., December
29, 1992,

Analytic data prior to January 2, 1993 compiled from the Quarterly Ground
Water Monitoring Report prepared for Chevron by Geraghty & Miller, Inc.,
December 29, 1992,

.

Product thickness was measured with an MMC flext-dip interface probe
on and after January 21, 1993,

Chromatogram reported as having a single peak in the gasoline range.
Uncategorized compound is not included in gasoline hydrocarbon total.

VOCs not detected at detection limits ranging from 5 to 50 ppb.
VOCs not detected at detection limits ranging from 50 to 500 ppb.

29204T.WLG
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SES STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
' GROUND WATER SAMPLING .~

The following describes sampling procedures used by SES fleld personnel to col!e:ct'and handle
ground water samples. Before samples are collected, careful i:onsirderil:tipz_} Is given to the ly'Pe of analysis
to be performed so th'at precggtions are takez; tg Q;even§ Ios:;s, of irol'at"_‘dg‘ gbf_;xl?'onents or cEntgsnmaﬁon
of the sample, and to preserve the sample for subsequent analysis. Wells will be sampled no less than
24 hours after well development. Collection methods specific to ground water sampling a}ire‘presented

below.

Prior to sampling, each well is checked for the presence of free-phase hydrocarl:}ons using an
MMC flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness {measured to the nearest 0.01 foot) is noted on the
sampling form. Water level measurements are also made using eithér a water level meter c'ﬂ1 the interface
probe. The water level measurements are also noted on the sampling form. ‘

Prior to sampling, each well is purged of a minimum of three well casing volu%mes of water
using a steam-cleaned PVC bailer, or a pre-cleaned pump. Temperature, pH and electrica.‘ conductivity
are measured at Jeast three times during purging, Purging is continued until these parameters have
stabilized (1.e., changes in temperature, pH or conductivity do not exceed +0.5°F, 0.1 or 5%, }espectively).

The purge water is taken to Chévron‘s Richmond Refinery for disposal.

Ground water samples are collected from the wells with Chevron desi gnated disposable bailers.
The water samples are decanted into the appropriate contalner for the analysis to be performed. Pre-
preserved sample containers may be used or the analytic laboratory may add preservative ﬁo the sample
upon arrival, Duplicate samples are collected from each well as a back-up sample and/or to provide
quality control. The samples are labeled to include the project number, sample ID, date, preservative,
and the field person's initials. The samples are placed in polyethylene bags and in an ice chest
{maintained at 4°C) for transport under chain of custody to the laboratory.

The chain of custody form includes the project number, analysis requested, san:hple ID, date
analysis and the SES fleld person’s name. The form is signed and dated {with the transfer time) by each
person who ylelds or receives the samples beginning with the field personnel and ending with the
laboratary personnel. '

A trip blank accompanies each sampling set, or 5% trip blanks are included for sets of greater
than 20 samples. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the ground water
samples,

CWS-CHEM S0P ) : |



WATER SAMPLING DATA

Job Name 2340 O'f‘ﬁ':DQ- Job Number __ 1 .292.~O4 _S'ampler p Ié ﬂ
well Number M}l = | Date |~ - V2. -94 Well Diameter __ -
Safnplc Point Location/Description & ‘E_n‘?au\( Well Depth lspec.) .

Depth to Water (static) ‘:}:ZS Well Depth (sounded) 25 .0 ool
| ' ormulas /Conversi
Initial height of water in casm@_ﬂ‘f Volume _/ 5.5 gallons mw

| .
Volume to be purged ' 4d. -~ gallons :—..1. 2: :}f uit:; ;ol. in ft
\ s ' Sampled With Di1&p, RawLet. 7.48 gal/fc
Purged With __Powmb . P LB s e
Pumped or Bafled Dry? ___Yes ___a{.(o Time After gallons V" easing = 0.367 gal/f
’ V" casinkt = 0,65
Water level at sampling Percent Recovery o cas 3 gal/ft

Vs~ casing = 0.826 gal/ft
v casinf = 1.47 galyft

) ‘ Vy" casing w 2,61 gal/ft
CHEMICAL DATA . p :
Purge Time Purge Volume | Cumulative / o/ Specific Co‘n}d«fctance
Start Stop (gal) (gal) PH /| Temp Measurement{ x umhos/em
[D.29
' 1 lon g {3 1% 1.9 .2 [6B_ | X [pon
10:49 '3 741 T [ 6D |
O 54 14 40 2.37] 71.8 | Hp WV
SAMPLES COLLECTED Time [{. o Total volume purged (gal.) o)
Water color Cli=ne Odor AV
Description of sediments or material in sample:
Additional Comments: .
I-Samplc #of Container | Fitered Preservative Refrig. Lab Analysis
. ID Cont, Type (size, v) (lype) {Y/N) (Init) Requesied
My-1 | = 1 — L Ne=, ATEL éﬁs‘@rex

i
s S

Container Type Codes: 1=40, ml clear VOA/Teflon septa; 2 = Brown glass/teflon lined capi {speclfy size):

3 = Clear glass/teflon lined cap (specify sizc); 4 = Polyethylene/polyethylene cap (specify stze);
5 = Other 16=0ther :

WATIICSAM Fed L



SIERRA

WATER SAMPLING DATA

Job Name_éigq'o O‘flﬁ-\-DQ_. Job Number ___) —:2_32_-0‘{-
well Number _ MW ~7. . Date |A -~ 2. -94.

Sample Point Location/Description _E&M

Sampler 'DP.;
Well Diameter __ &
Well Depth [spec.) :

Depth to Water (static) _&}. =i Well Depth (sounded) 2550

Initial height of water incasing Z&.Y(,  Volume {2 3¢,  gallons ?;”\;%a;‘a d?:’s"i';’?t"’“s
Volume to be purged 4 4] gallons 310: li‘r: :)f “fiilr_, ;o!- in ft
Pprgcd With _Pomp Sampled With D&, Ranned ‘7,48 uiaggti 0,163 sa/s
Pumped or Balled Dry? ___Yes _+®o Time —_ After gallons v:' casing = 0,367 g:;,/u:

V" casing = 0.653 gal/lt
V4" casing = 0.826 gal/ft
A/ casing = 1.47 gal/ft

\ ca.s!n$ =2.61 gal/ft

Water Jevel at sampling Percent Recovery

CHEMICAL DATA :
Purge Time Purge Volume ! Cumulative Specific Conductance
Start Stop (gal) (gal) PH Temp (°C) Measurement | x umhos/cm
.58 y 4 , -
112:03 (% 1% 1,68 1 72.4 0.6 A )oo
12098 1% 2 7841 73.1 0.2 |
[(2:13 (¥ 4o 1.8 _72.% 0.t | VY
-
SAMPLES COLLECTED Time ZZLZ (@) Total volume purged (gal.) qo
Waler color ClEAL Odor KJGa W=
Description of sediments or material in semple:
Additional Cornments:
Sample | # of Container | Filiered Preservative Refrig. Lzb Analysis
ID Cont, Type (size, u) [ty pe) (Y/N) (Init) ' Requested
|
- —— | w—
2| = 1 neL Ne=, ATeL (aﬁs‘ﬁ,gx

[
i

|

S

e e,

N

Container Type Codes: 1240 ml clear VOA/Teflon septa; 2 =

WATII MM Fity

3 = Clear.glass/teflon lined ca

5 = Other

ther

Brown glass/teflon lined ca
P [specify size): 4 = Polyethylene/ polyethylene
16=0th

P (specify size):

cap (speeify size):




WATER SAMPLING DATA

Job Name 2340 o f“-"‘-"ba- Job Number _ ] 292~ _ Sampler %
Well Number _ M\l - 1‘) Date & ~ l 7 94 Well Diamete}r (= i
Sample Point Location/Description Well Depth [s;pec.J :
Depth to Water (static) __ 5.0%- Well Depth {sounded) 0 o
. . F Conversi
Initial height of water in casing 4,98 Volume __ % 0% gallons ;‘%&;lw
Volume {o be purged ?Q gallons ‘1:0; ?':gfl“ili:: e}:lol. inft
Purged With _“_Pompb Sampled With D1aD, RAl et 7.48 gal/fo
) V," casing = 0,163 gal/ft
Pumpedor Balled Dry? __Yes | Ko Time Alter gallons 5" casing = 0.367 gal/ft
" casing = 0.653 gal
Water level at sampling Percent Recovery V:,'a(:s e O,BQGGEaglﬁn
' Ve casing = 1.47 gal/ft
vy casinF = 2.61 gal/nt

CHEMICAL DATA
|

Purge Time Purge Volume| Cumulative Specific Conductance
Start i Stop (gal) (gal) pH Temp {*C) Measurement | x umhos/cm
11 /J ]

YA 2% BTN (2 Lo | (9.4 .43 A L ooo
11121 1% 2lo 12| oS | 1.8% f
32| % %)) Tbo | m.v ! 478 | ¥

SANPLES COLLECTED Time N 40 Total volume purged (gal) ‘/0
Watercolor _CLen g Odor _Nont=

Description of sediments or material in szample;

Additional Comments:

Sample #Aof Container | Fitered Preservative Refrig, Lzb Analysis
ID Cont. Type (size, v) {type) {Y/N) (Init) Requested

My-2 | = \ — neL Nez, ATeEL. bﬁ%&-_ﬂ_

————

Container Type Codes: 1240 ml clear VOA/TeNon sepla; 2 = Brown glass/teflon lned capj (speclfy size):

3 = Clear.glass/teflon lined ca P [specify size); 4 = Polyethylene/ polyethylene cap (specify size}:
8 = Other :6=0Other '

WATVI St 130y
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WATER SAMPLING DATA

Job Name 2340 OT‘*;:DQ- Job Number __{ -2~ Sampler _}r&
Well Number __M\p) = 4 Date _{& = ], -94¢ Well Diameter __ "
|
Sample Point Location/Description &x\! Well Depth [§pec.) -
Depth to Water (static) _ 4 88 Well Depth (sounded) 2 1.0 :
. F las /Conversi
Initial height of water in casing o [7 Volume __[0.& gallons ;—W
= ht of w :
Volume to be purged A galions _ :‘QL h:°|l‘j‘i1§;§‘°l in ft
Purged With _Puompd Sampled With DiaP, RAlLet. 7.48 gal/f’
V," casing = 0,163 gal/ft
Pumped or Balled Dry? ___Yes +No Time After gallons . = 0.367 pal/ft
- * casilg = 0,653
Water level at sampling Percent Recovery v.,f::.-. L R
‘ Ve casing = 1.47 gal/It
Ve casinE = 2.61 gal/ft

CHEMICAL DATA

Purge Time Purge Volume | Cumulative ¥e Specific C Lnduclancc
Start Stop (gal) (gal) pH  |femp &g) Measurement | x umhos/cm
%68 | ooz | 4 L 1MV 0.5 1K — V
10060 1 22 14961 72.2 | I2=mB3T34 X Lood
(0: (o & A2 Lay] 7301 .32 Je
SAMPLES COLLECTED Time _]4'20) Total volume purged (gal.) =2
Water color ___ CLENR L Odor RO

Description of sediments or material in sample:

Additional Comments: ¥ Not i;astmmﬁr .

Sample # of Container | Filiered Preservative Refrig. Lab Analysis
D Cont. Type (size, v} (type) {Y/N) (Ind1) Requesied

W-* = [ — nuelL Vez. | ATe ﬁﬁ%&._ﬂ_

. : i

-
1
|
|
|
|

Container Type Codes: 1 =40 ml clear VOA/Teflon septa; 2 = Brown glass/teflon lined capi {specify size);
. 3 = Clear glass/teflon lined cap (specify size); 4 = Polyethylene/ polyethylene c:ip (specify sze);
5 = Other :6=0ther f

WATINOWA IO
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Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No

Chain—of—-Custody—Recol

Chevron’ Foollity Number E\ ~(ol1 Chevron Contect (Nome) __.éﬁ;‘é&b’&ﬂ' g_} S_\/-E-Aw
Footty addrose _ 224N OTvs D, Acomeon (Phone) 4z~
gt."t;manog .i.g‘olm. Coneulart Project, lypmber |~ 232 ’ Laborctory Name QTeEL, -
San Ramon, CA 94583 | Co™Rent Name ﬁmwgﬁﬂi Loboratory Release Number Plol181)
FAX (415)842-9591 Wﬂ%’ m“&‘“m&;&ﬁ YSSD | samples cotiectad by (Nome)o 2>
Project Contact (. : Lﬂ.sa -1 Golisotion Date LY - 12 AN
4 (Phone) - Féx Nmbw).m_ﬁi_ Signoture Ag__' /
H’ 2 E o Anolyses To &‘IA’I’M ~ No-!'e_:
. ] 2, s .
REREEE BEAE A Do Not Bi
P e Nk ;E s |gs|, (8 [2 |2 fg‘ L T8-LB Samp
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Clisnt Number; SIEQ1CHVOS
Consultant Project Number; 1-252-04

Facillt)'(:Numbar: 96507 I
roject ID: 2340 Otls Dr. Alamedp
‘ Work Order Number: C4-10-0247

ENVIRONMENTAL
WP ::30RATORIES, INC.

Northwest Region
4080-C Pike Lane
Concord, CA 94520
(510) 685-7852

{BOO) 544-3422 from inside California
{800) 423.7143 from outside California October 25, 1994

(510) 6250720 (FAX)

Ed Morales

Sierra Environmental Services
P.O. Box 2546

Martinez, CA 94553

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 10/12/94. |

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this.} project

met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes. This report is to be repro-
duced only in full. |

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services, Laboratory certi-
fication number E1073, to perform analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous
waste materials according to EPA protocols. -

It you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative. !

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

-l

Rashmi Shah
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA
C4100247.RW Page 10t 4



Client Number: SIE01CHVOB
Consultant Project Number; 1-292-04

Facility Number:

roject ID: 2340 Otis Dr. Alamed;

Work Order Number:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Volatile Organics in Water

9-6607
C4-10-0247

EPA Method 82403
GTEL Sample Number 01 02b 101794 |
' MSA
Cllent identification MW-1 MW-2 | METHOD "
BLANK |
Date Sampled 10/12/94 | 10/12/04 - | |
Date Analyzed 10/17/94 | 10/17/94 | 10/17/04 |
Quantitation i
Analyte Umit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L |
Chloromethane 10 <10 <100 <10 '
Bromomethane 10 <10 <100 <10 ‘
Viny chioride 10 <10 <100 <10 i
| Chioroethane 10 <10 <100 <10
h Methylene chloride 5 <5 <50 <5 |
Il Acetone 20 <20 <200 <20
Carbon disulfide 5 <5 <50 <5
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 <5 <50 <5
1,1-Dichloroethane 5 <5 <50 <5
1,2-Dichloroethene, total 5 <5 <50 <5
Chloroform 5 <5 <50 <5 ,
1,2-Dichloroethane 5 <5 <50 <5 !
2-Butanone 20 <20 <200 <20 :
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <5 <50 <5
Carbon tetrachloride <5 <50 <5 |
Viny! acetate 50 <50 <500 <50 |
Bromodichioromethane 5 <5 <50 <5 :
1,2-Dichloropropane 5 <5 <50 <5 f
cls-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 <5 <50 <5
{|__Trichlorosthene 5 <5 <50 <5 |
[ Dibromochloromethane 5 <5 <50 <5 |
[ 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 <5 <50 <5
I MTBE 5 121 2900 <5
h TR rrr— — — ——r

a.  Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW.848, Third Edmon.
b. Sample diluted and MDL ralsed due t

additional compounds), Sampls introduction DLEPA Meth

GTEL Conoord, CA
C4100247.RW

Page 2014

Aevision 0, US EPA November 1886 (method modified for
igh Ieve! of (MTBE) non-target compound.

IGTEL

FNVIRONMENTAL
LABCRATORIES, INC




Client Number: SIE0TICHVOS
Consultant Project Number: 1-292.04
Facility Number: 9-6607 |
Project ID: 2340 Otis Dr Alarnoda
Work Order Number: C4-10-0247

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 82402 :
" GTEL Sample Number o1 0zb 101794 | " T
MSA ;
" Client Identification MW-1 MW-2 |- METHOD | <0
BLANK ;
[ Date Sampled 10/12/94 | 10/12/94 ~ }
f' Date Analyzed 10/17/94 | 10/17/94 | 10/17/94 | i«
Quantitation ‘
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Benzene 5 <5 <50 <5 ;
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 <5 <50 <5

| 2.Chlorosthylvinyl ether 10 <10 <100 <10 ’ <,|
Bromoform 5 <5 <50 <5 | |
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 20 <20 <200 <20 f
2-Hexanone 20 <20 <200 <20 | |
Tetrachloroethene 5 <5 <50 <5 | I

| 1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 <5 <50 <5 o

|| Toluene 5 <5 <50 <5 (

ﬂ Chlorobenzene 5 <5 <50 <$ '

f Ethylbenzene 5 <5 <50 <5 ‘
Styrene 5 <5 <50 <5 | ]l
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 <5 <50 <5 ‘ "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 <5 <50 <5 | (
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 5 <5 <50 <5
Xylene, total 5 <5 <50 <5
Trichlorofluoromethane 5 <5 <50 <5
Quantitation Umit Multiptier 1 10 1
DCE surrogate, % recovery 99.7 97.7 105
TOL surrogate, % recovery g97.2 99.7 98.8 ;

BFB surrogate, % recovery 16| 104 96.2 |

2.  Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986 (method modtfied for
additional compounds). Sample introduction by EPA Method 5030,

b. Sample diiuted and MDL raised due to high level of (MTBE) non-target compound.

' |
GTEL Concord, CA Page 3¢l 4 . I T E L

CA100247. AW VIRONMINTAL
n ORATORIES, INC



Client Number: SIED1CHVOS |

Consultant Project Number: 1-292-04 '
Facility Number: $-6607 i

roject ID: 2340 Otis Dr. Alamodnlp

Work Order Number: C4-100247 !

QC Matrix Spike and Duplicate Spike Resuits

Matrbx: Water
|
Duplicate i
Sample Splke Recovery, | Recovery, Control
Analyte iD Amount] Units % % RPD, % | Uimts
| EPA 8240: . |
1,1-Dichloroethens C4100154-04 50 ug/L 86.4 916 5.8 61-145
Trichloroethena C4100154-04f 50 ug/L 468 103 76.52 | 71-120
Benezene C4100154-04] 50 ug/L 108 115 6.3 76-127
Toluene C4100154-04] 50 ug/L 95.0 95.8 0.8 76-128
Chlorobenzene C4100154-04 50 ug/L 97.6 101 3.4 75-130 "
o — ;

a. Outslde of QC limits due to matrix interference.

GTEL Conoord, CA Page 4of 4 . GT E L
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GTEL Client iD: SIEQ1CHVOB ANALYTICAL RESULTS |
Login Number: C4100247 Volatile Organics

Project ID (number): 1-292-04 ethod:  EPA 8020
Project ID (name): Chevron/#9-6607/2340 Otis Dr., Alameda fatrix:  Aqueous

Reporting
Analyte Limit _Units _Concentration:
o A b Y T Tt e, N et s it N L, St T S e ST T e AT T b i T £ Eap
SRETR ) DA SRR TR R S RtEE
g < 0. <{. .5 0.9
E ARt R R S e e ey
%”?‘L B ~‘-§gﬂ s &ﬁ%@%&m&*ﬁ@m& is;,ﬁg‘g : ﬁ%%?’%oﬁf@f@%
< 0, < 0. - 0, : .

T iepa, LT IAANON 8 P 3 =1_- Ao o \&\__ > s \gqh Pt 2 D4 W%?“ '%5@1?- \wqa;.%‘ :%‘. quw:ﬁ.gg\?r\mx anstmase %
;Brr?a g s. ) e %WWW% %ﬁ%ﬁ%&%@ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ% R
urrogate -« X . . . | 123,

Notes: ‘
D1lution Factor;

Dilutfon factor indicates the adjustments made for saaple dilution.

EPA 8020:
*Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chesical Methods®. SW-B46. Third Edition including promulgated Update 1. Ao%eptabiht,y Timits for
recovery in the Bromofluorcbenzene (BFB) surropate 1s 62-129%. Modification for TPH as gasoline &s per California State Water Resources Board LUFT
#anual protocols, May 1988 revision, :

CAL00247-021
Uncategorized compound 18 not included in gasoline concentration.

GTEL Concord, CA
€4100247:1

GTEL
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GTEL C1ient ID: SIE0ICHVO8 ANALYTICAL RESULTS |
Login Number: €4100247 Yolatile Organics

Project 1D (number): 1.292-04 i thod:  EPA 8020
Project ID (name): Chevron/#9-6607/2340 Otis Dr.. Alameda Matrix:  Aqueous

Reporting |
Limit Units Concentrat1 on:

T

e C‘:\‘:l 7 PR R e =5 s %
*‘a&t ?‘%’@ﬁ)& @?ﬁ? %’% B Sxmt W;’ ’@'ﬁ%&‘& ‘\;.Q’w§¢% 2 33*%:5‘%.\0.«?5* ;=;§'%~".c“«""\3§2@§'§
.

<
RS :**{o““w , RUERTTsse o
Eﬁiv b@?t t f) "Qﬁ%% '\gmmﬁ'g h M %@@ﬁ% ~. a‘%).%%"w c%%“a :ﬁﬁ%& %@ﬂ
Xylenes (tota

ol c-.\oo,.;vg«.z{%%% * =

ﬁh

-

-3

xa-aa~ %

SRR s Ww SRS S R S LT
ﬁa\m m&%\ﬂaﬁa&% ?i"f\\ w‘}im“ M&‘Q.‘m mﬂm hﬁvwfﬁa‘i%ﬁ%@;&aﬁ&%ﬁaﬁ&% aﬁﬁﬁ-«f‘ \ w_% }* =:-§“ ]
BFB_(Surrogate) 131, -- --

Notes:
Otlutfon Factor: .

Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made Tor sample dilution,

EPA BO20;
“Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods®, SW-846, Third Edition including promutgated Update 1. Acceptability Vimits for
recovery in the Bromofuorcbenzene (BFB) surropste Js 62-1295. Modification for TPH as pasoline as per (alifornia State Water Resources Board LUFT
Manual protocols. May 1988 revision.

GTEL Concord, CA
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GTEL Cl1ent ID: SIEOICHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS .

Login Nucber: C4100247 Volatile Organics
Project 1D {number): 1-292-04 Method: EPA 8020
Project ID (name): Chevron/#9-6607/2340 Otis Dr.., Alameda #latrix: Aqueous

Method Blank Results

QC Batch No: 6101994-5
Date Analyzed: 19-0CT-94
e _ Method: EPA 8020 Concentration: ug/L

N R ek e Rl 2 -..1'.;..:"..' AN ":‘J'."‘WZ by TS .-\...g.-\.;.“.-.:.-_‘:.:.--. ':,‘5.::--..,-.': ry _-\-.\-. retra——
e %%*%%%&%%ﬁ% : SR e TR
Toluene < 0.3 ) '

[y, 55 P o S e R R
R
Xylenes (Total) < 0,50 ;
TP A Bato i Re e T

s

GTEL Concord, CA | I GTE L
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GTEL Client ID: SIEOICHVOB QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

togin Number: C4100247 Yolatile Organics
Project 1D (number): 1-292-04 ethod:  EPA 8020
Project ID {name): Chevron/§9-6607/2340 Otis Dr.. Alameda atrix: Aqueous

Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Dupticste Results

Matrix Matrix Matrix Spike Matrix Spike ‘

Original  Spike Spike Spike Duplicate Duplicate Acceptability Limits
Anslyte Concentration Amount _ Concentration Recovery, ¥  Concentration Recovery. ¥ RPD, % AP0, & Recovery, X
EPA 8020 GTEL Sample ID:C4100224-04  Spike ID:G101994-1  Dup. 1D:G101994-2
Unﬂ:s. ug/L Analysis Date.19 OCT-94 - 20-0CT- 94' 20-0CT-94  Client I Batch QC

i e R R SR 23»1 SR R e ey g,

Toluene S 0 ..iqm** 20.0 2L WWIOG . 29 wa 103_@ 2. 8‘w .
€ﬁm%% S 59& 25“@‘2?% \2%3@% 1‘3?% £ ve;th g R U D “atﬁf\*oi
Xylenes (Total) < 0.50 ah 60.0 108. 63.4 106. 1 8

Notes:
e
way CRID0224-0M: Benzene: For data va)idation purposes an estimated concentration of 0.139. which 1s below the reporting 1imit. ms used to

calculate the spike recovery results,

C4100224-04: Toluene: For data validation purposes an estimated concentration of 0.198. which 1s below the reporting Vimit, wes used to
calculate the spike recovery resuits. ‘

C4100224-04; Ethylbenzene: For date validation purposes an estimated concentration of §.0582, which 15 below the reporting Hmit!. wos used to
calculate the spike recovery results. )

(4100224-04: Xylenes (Total): For data validation purposes an estimated concentration of 0.306, which 1s below the reporting Timit. was used to
calculate the spike recovery results, :

GTEL Concord, CA | GT E L
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